



ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-765/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 11th June, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Tania June, E-Sector, PO/PS Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791113, (M) 813184230.

Vs

Respondent: Shri Dani Lampung, the SPIO-cum-EE(PHE & WS), Govt. of A.P., Dirang Division, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN- 790101.

<u>ORDER</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Tania June, E-Sector, PO/PS Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-EE(PHE & WS), Govt. of A.P., Dirang Division, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 26/05/2023 regarding **Expenditure and implementation of under JJM** Schemes of entire Dirang Area. (A.P.).

The 3rd hearing is held today on 11th June, 2024 as scheduled. Shri Dani Lampung, the PIO-cum-EE(PHE & WS), Govt. of A.P., Dirang Division, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh appeared before the Commission's court through hybrid mode of hearing. The Appellant Shri Tania June is present in person. The PIO has submitted that as per the directions of the Commission, the Appellant has not yet submitted the name of specific work for the particular financial year. The Appellant is provided with total list of JJM Schemes and asked to choose the name of the work.

The Appellant after consultation with his co-appellants, appealed the Commission to direct the PIO to furnish information for Sl.no. 1. i.e. Augmentation & improvement of Water Supply at Demokrong village for the financial year 2021-22.

The Commission directed the PIO to furnish detail information for the Sl.no. 1. i.e. Aug & mpt of WS at Demokrong village as sought by the Appellant to the representative of the Appellant on 18th June, 2024 at 1030hrs. The PIO agreed to comply with the direction of the Commission. The Commission also directed the Appellant to comply with the direction, and collect the same from the office of the PIO, failing which the case shall be disposed of. The court is adjourned for the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 30th July, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Therefore, Shri Dani Lampung, the SPIO-cum-EE(PHE & WS), Govt. of A.P., Dirang Division, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

N.B: - PIO and Appellant can avail online mode of hearing by downloading "Webex App" from Google Play store, may contact Shri Himanshu Verma at Mob:- 8878891768 for further technical assistance.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

/7 June, 2024

Itanagar

Dated, Itanagar the

Memo No.APIC-765/2023 / 4/2 Copy to:

- 1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.
 - 2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission I tanagar egistrar ormation Controlegion Arunachal Prade Itanagar